Used and Useful Calculations- Wastewater Treatment Plant
Used and Useful Calculations- Water Distribution System

and Wastewater Collection System
Margin Reserve Calculations -Water and Wastewater
Equivalent Residential Connections - Wastewater

INTERIM RATE SCHEDULES

Sewer Rate Base - Interim
Adjustments to Rate Base
Schedule of Sewer Operating Statement - Interim
Adjustments to Operating Income
Requested Cost of Capital
Reconciliation of Capital Structure to Rate Base
Rate Schedule- Present, and Interim
Revenue Schedule at Present and Interim Rates

Rate Base

Schedule of Wastew ater Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Tierra Verde

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Interim [ ) Final [X)

Historic [X) Projected I I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-2

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. Al l non-used and useful items should be

reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Average Amount A-3 Adjusted

Une Per Utility Utility Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service $ 4,599,437 $ 38,670 (A) $ 4,638,107 A-3,A-6

2

3 Utility Land & Land Rights 727 - (A) 727 A-3, A-6

4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant (B) A-7

6

7 Construction Work in Progress 18 (18) (C) A-3

8

9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (3,329,766) 71,319 (D) (3,258,447) A-3,A-10

10

11 Less: CIAC (1,821,202) (E) (1,821,202) A-3, A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 1,566,010 (E) 1,566,010 A-3, A-14

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments 351,207 (351,207) (F) A-18

16

17 Accum. Amort . of Acq. Adjustments (81,247) 81,247 (F) A-18

18

19 Advances For Construction A-3, A-16

20

21 Working Capital Allowance (29,775) (G) (29,775) A-3,A-17

22
23 Total Rate Base $ 1,285,184 $ (189,763) $ 1,095,420

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Tierra Verde

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Interim [ ) Final [X)

Historic [X) Projected [ I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-3
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide a detai led description of all adjustments to rate ba.se per books, with a total for each rate base line item.

Une
No. Description

1 (A) Utility Plant in Service

2 (1) Pro Forma Plant Additions

3 361.2 Collection System - Gravity (replacement)

4 390.7 GIS system - allocated portion

[…]

36 less: Accum. Amortlzatron of CfAC (1.541.145) (1,545,277) (1,549,410) (1,553,545) (1,557,681) (1,561,818) (1,565,979) (1,570,140) (1,574,303) (1,578,465) (1.582,628) (1,586,790) (1,590,953) (1,566,010)

37

38 Accumulated Deferred Income Tuts 174,148 174,148 174,110 174,104 174,114 174,109 174,110 174,105 174,100 174,066 174,065 174,061 171,023 173,866

39
40 TOTAL EQUrTY CAPITAL & UA8JUnES 2.769,785 2,754,986 2.770,859 2,759,308 2,758.065 2,763,884 2,772,095 2,759,099 2,762,059 2,748,313 2,751,397 2,747,174 2,744,186 2,758,555

22

Net Operating
Income

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Tierra Verde

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Docket No.: 160101- WS

Interim [ ) Final [X)

Historic [X] or Proj ected [ )

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-2

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating Income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) Is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Test Year Utility Utility Requested Requested

line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 983,657 $ 12,556 (A) $ 996,212 $ 107,812 (A) $ 1,104,024 B-4, B-3

2

3 Operation & M aintenance 762,629 45,956 (B) 808,585 (B) 808,585 B-6, B-3

4

5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 120,386 794 (C) 121,180 - (C) 121,180 B-14, B-3

6

7 Amortization (D) - (D)

8

9 Taxes Ot her Than Income 55,865 2,700 (E) 58,565 4,852 (E) 63,417 B-15, B-3

10

11 Provision for Income Taxes (1,870) (6,873) (F) (8,743) 38,744 (F) 30,001 C-1, B-3

12

13 OPERATING EXPENSES 937,009 42,578 979,587 43,596 1,023,183

14

15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 46,648 $ (30,022) $ 16,626 $ 64,216 $ 80,841

16

17
18 RATE BASE, Average $ 1,285,184 $ (189,763) $ 1,095,420 $ 1,09S,420

19

20

21 RATE OF RETURN 3.63 % 1.52 % 7.38%"

23

Schedule of Adjustm ents to Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Tierra Verde

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Interim ( ] Final (X]

Historic [X] or Projected ( I

Rorida Public Service Commission

Schedule: 8 - 3

Page 1of2

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on

the net operating income statement.

line

No. Description Water Wastewater

1 (A) Operating Revenues

[…]

Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. B-2 )

Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-2)

Subt otal

Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)

Taxable Income Per Books

Schedule M Adjustments:

Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)

liming Differences (From Sch. C-5)

Other Adjustments • Pre-tax income difference

Total Schedule M Adjustments

Taxable Income Before State Taxes

less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

Stat e Taxable Income

State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 19)

limited by NOl

Credits

Current State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income (Line 16 - Line 24)

Federal Income Tax Rate

Federal Income Taxes (line 26 x Line 27)

Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 28 - line 30)

Summary:

Current State Income Taxes (Line 24)

Current Federal Income Taxes (line 32)

Tot al Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1)

Supporting Schedules: B-1, B-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-8

Recap Schedules: C· 1

Total

Per Books

$ 46,648

(1,870)

44,778

34,352

10,426

17

(12,312)

2,157

(10,138)

288

288

16

16

272

0.34

92

92

16

92

$ 108

48

TestY ear Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma

Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted

$ (30,022) $ 16,625 $ 64,216 $ 80,840

j6,873) (8,743) 38,744 30,001

(36,895) 7,882 102,960 110,841

(3,235) 31,116 31,116

(33,6S9) (23,234) 102,960 79,726

(17)

12,312

(2,1$7)

10,138

(23,521) (23,234) 102,960 79,726

(23,521) (23,234) 102,960 79,726

(1,294) (1,278) 5,663 4,385

(1,294) (1,278) 5,663 4,385

(22,227) (21,956) 97,297 75,341

0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

(7,557) (7,46S) 33,081 25,616

(7,557) (7,465) 33,081 25,616

(1,294) (1,278) 5,663 4,385

(7,557) (7,465) 33,081 25,616

$ (8,851) $ (8,743) $ 38,744 s 30,001

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculat ion

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - r~erra Verde

Docket No.: 160101 - WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Interim I ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected I I

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-3

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Supporting Schedules: D-1, C-8

Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanat.ion: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2. Explain any changes in interest

expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis for allocating interest used in the tax

Une Total Utility Utility

No. Descrif!tion Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt s
2

3 Amortization of Debt Premium,

4 Disc. and Expense Net

s
6 Interest on Short-Term Debt (6) 998 992 992

7

8 Other Interest Expense - Intercompany 34,359 (4,233) 30,125 30,125

9

10 AFUDC 141 (141)

11

12 lTC Interest Synchronization

13 (IRC 46(f)(2) only - See below)

14

15 Total Used For Tax Calculat ion s 34,493 s (3,376) s 31,117 s - s 31,117

16

17 Calculation of lTC Interest Synchronization Adjustment

18 ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4)

19 Total Debt Only

20 Weighted Weighted

21 Balances FrQm ~!;h!l~!.!l!: D-1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

22

23 Long-Term Debt Not applicable

24

25 Short-Term Debt

26 Preferred Stock

27

28 Common Equity

29

30 Total

31

32 ITCs (from D-1, line 7)

33

34 Weighted Debt Cost (From line 12)

35

36 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

49

Book/Tax Differences • Permanent

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida · Tlerra Verde

Docket No.: 160101 • ws
Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

[…]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-4

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all book/tax differences accounted for as permanent differences. This would Include any items accounted for on a

flow throuch basis.

line

No.

1 AFUDC

2 Meals & Entertainment (50%)

3

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

Description

s

s

50

Total Adjustments Adjusted Total

(141) s
124 s
(17) $

s
s
s

(141)

124

(17) $

Water

$

• $

(141)

124

(17)

Deferred lnoome Tax Expense (Final) - Sewer Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-5

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Tierra Verde Page 2 of 2

Docket No.: 160101- W5 Preparer: Deborah Swain

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Historic [X) Projected [ )

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred l noome tax expense for the test year. Provide detail

on items resulting In tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Une Total Utility Utility Test Year

No . Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Wastewater

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depredat ion and Amortization s 109,896 s - s 109,896 s 109,896

3 Book Depreciation and Amorti zation 120,386 794 121,180 121,180

4

5 Difference (10,490) (794) (11,284) (11,284)

6

7 Other nming Differences (Itemize):

8 Tap Fees

9 Deferred Maintenance - Amort

10 Deferred Rate Case Exp

11 Deferred Rate Case Additions

12 Organization Exp - Amort 86 86 86

13 Bad Debt (1) (1) (1)

14 Book Gain/Loss on sale of assets (147) (147) (147)

15 Other
1 (1,761) !1,761) (1,761)

16

17 Tot al Timing Differences (To C-2) (12,312) !794) (13,107) (13,107)

18

19 State Tax Rate 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055

20 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 16x line 18) (677) (44) (721) (721)

21 (Limited by NOL)

22 Total State Tax Deferred (677) (44) (721) (721)

23

24 Timing Differences For Federal Deferred Taxes

25 (Line 16- 21) (11,635) (750) (12,386) (12,386}

26 Federal Tax Rate 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0 .34

27

28 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 24 x Line 25) (3,956) (255) (4,211) (4,211)

29 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line 21) (677) (44) (721) (721)

30

31 Total Deferred Tax Expense (To C-1) s (4,633) s (299) s (4,932) s - s (4,932)

32

33
1 Adjustment needed due to the fact that the Company's tax schedule were done prior to the Company's books being closed

Supporting Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-2

51

A<cumuloted Defetred Income Toxes • Summwv
Compony: Utilities, Inc. of Florido • 11em1 Vet<le

Docket No.: 160101 · ws
Schedute Yn.r Ended: Oect~ Jl~ 1015

Hi•oric (XJ ""'""ed I I

Uno - Year

2007
2008

2009

4 2010

5 2011

2012
2013

8 2014

2015
10
11
12 Y .. r

13 2007
14 2008
15 2009
16 2010
17 2011
18 2012

19 2013
20 2014

21 2015

22
23
24
25 Year

26 2007
27 2008

28 2009

29 2010

30 2011

31 2012

32 2013

33 2014

34 2015
35
36
37
38 Year

39 2007

40 2008
41 2009
42 2010
43 2011
44 2012
45 2013
46 2014

47 2015

ACcount No. l90.1011/2011
State Fedetal Total

2, 723 15,897 18,620
2,723 15,897 18,620
2,723 15,897 18,620
2,723 15,897 18,620
2 ,723 15,897 18,620

2 .723 15,897 18,620
2,723 15,897 18,620
2,723 15,897 18,620
2,723 15,897 18,620

Acc0<1nt No. 190.1020 /2020
Stote Fedetal Total

(4.314) (25,211) (29,525)
(6.994) (40,862) (47,856)
(6.409) (37,445 ) (43,654)
(3.589) (20,972) (24,561)
(1 ,936) (11,317) (13,253)

(533) (3.124) (3,657)
47 266 313

47 266 313
47 266 313

Aceoo>nt No. 190.1026/2026
Stote Fedetal Total

State

(2,874)
(2,874)
(3,929)

2 2

Account No. 191
Fedetal

(47,003)
(47,003)
(46,851)

Total

(49,877)
(49,877)
(50,780)

Supportlnc Schedules: C-6 Pa 2 & 3, c-1
Recap Schedules: A·18, A·19,0.2

ACcount No. 190.10U /20U - fedetal Total

3 ,111 18,178 21,289

5 ,909 34,521 40,430

5,909 34,521 40,430

6,149 35,924 42,073
5,909 34,521 40,430

5,909 34,521 40,430

5,909 34,521 40,430

5,909 34,521 40,430

5.909 34,521 40,430

AcCO<Int No. 190.1021/2021
State Federal Total

(1 ,619) (9,463) (11,082)
(817) (4,776) (5.593)

(0) 1
(0) 1

4 5
4 5

5
4 5
4 5

ACcount No. 190.1031/2031
SQte Federal Total

(1,317) (107,164) (108,501 )
(2,391) (114,213) (116,604)
(4,550) (126,983) (131,533)
(5,642) (133,445) (139,088)
(6,740) (153,188) (161,926)
(9,505) (157,704) (167,209)
(9,619) (153,945) (163,564)
(9,619) (168,330) (177,949)
(8,180) (165,712) (173,893)

52

florid• Public Service Commis•ion

Schedule: C-6

Poctlof3
l'rtpO<tr. Oebotah Swain

(4 ,511) (107,783) (112.~)

(4,885) (109,471) (114,358)
(5,642) (114,305) (119,947)
(3,674) (103,149) (106,824)

(5,553) (114,674) (120,227)
(4.888) (110,990) (115,878)
(8,948) (150,815) (159, 763)
(8,948) (165,200) (174, 148)
(8.557) (162,465) (171 ,022)

AccO<Int No.190.1024 /2024
Stote Federal Total

(3,095) (3,095)
(3,315) (38) (3,353)
(3,315) (296) (3,611)
(3,315) (554) (3,869)
(3,509) (591) (4, 100)
(3,482) (586) (4,068)

(3,223) (555) (3.n8)
(3.223) (555) (3, 778)
(3,194) (550) (3.745)

ACcount No. 190
State Fedetai

(1,911)
(1,911)
(1,933) (40)

Total

(1,911 )
(1,911 )
(1,973)

Accumulated o..IO<Tedlncome ToxH • SGte

Ccmpoony: Utirrtios, Inc. of flortda • l1omo Verde

Oocltot No.: 160101 • ws
Sdwdute 'fur Endtod: Oeccmbcf J l. 201.5

Historic (XI Proje<ted I I

Account No. 190.20U o..IO<Ted Tox Dobits· Tap fees Pre 1987

CUrrent - Adjust.

Uno Boalnnlnc Year ToCUrr. OeiJit Endlnc

No. Yew Balan<e Odoml Yew (Credit) Balonce

I 2007 2,723

2008 2,723 2,723

2009 2,723 2,723

4 2010 2,723 2,723

5 2011 2,723 2,723

6 2012 2,723 2,723

7 2013 2,723 1,723

8 2014 2,7l3 2,723

2015 2,723 2,723

10

II Account No.190.2020 o..IO<Ted TiiX Credits· Rate cas.
12 Current flowback Adjust.

13 B<t~nnln& Year ToCUrr. Debit Endlnc

14 YtOI' Balonce Odeml Ytlr (Credit) Balonce

IS 2007 (4,314)

16 2008 (4,314) (2,680) (6,9941

17 2009 (6,994) S8S (6,409)

18 2010 (6,409) 2,820 (3,589)

19 2011 (3,589) 1,653 (1,936)

20 2012 (1,936) 1.403 (533)

21 2013 (533) S80 47

22 2014 47 47

23 2015 47 47

24

25 Account No. 190.2024 Oderred St Tax · Ora

26 CUrrent Flowboodc Adjust.

27 eeclnnlnc Yea< ToCUrr. OeiJit Endlnc
28 Yeo< Balan<o Odeml Year (Credit) Balan<e

29 2007

30 2008 (38) (38)

31 2009 (38) (258) (296)

32 2010 (296) (258) (554)

33 2011 (554) (37) (591)

34 2012 (591) (586)

35 2013 (586) 31 (555)

36 2014 (SSS) 0 (5551

37 2015 (SSS) s (550)

38

39 Account No.190.2031 o..IO<Ted Tax Crtdrts-~

40

41 B<t~nnlnc

42 Yea< Balonco

43 2007

44 2008 (1,317)

45 2009 (2,391)

46 2010 (4 ,550)

47 2011 (5,642)

48 2012 (8,740)

49 2013 (9,5051

so 2014 (9,619)

51 2015 (9,619)

52

53

54

55 B<t~nnlna

56 8alan<o

51 2007

58 2008

59 2009

60 2010

61 2011

62 2012

63 2013

64 2014 (1.911)

65 2015 (1,911)

~Schedules: None

Recap Schedules: C-6

CUrrent Flowback Adjust.

Year ToCUrr. Debit End ina

Odeml Yew (Creel!!} Balance

(1,317)

(1,074) (2,391)

(2,159) (4,550)

(1,092) (5,642)

(3,098) (8,740)

(765) (9,505)

(114) (9,619)

(9,619)

1,438 (8,180)

Accumu Oderrecl lll()ome Tox State

CUrrent Flowback Adjust.

Year ToCUrr. OeiJit End ina

Odeml Yew (Credit) Balonco

(1,911) (1,911)

(1,911)

(2 1) (1.933)

53

Schedule: C-6
Pace2 of 3

Preporer: Debo<ah son

Account No. 190.20U o..IO<Ted Tox Oobits- Tap fees Post 2000

CUrrent Flowboodc AdjusL

Boa~nnlnc Yur ToCUrr. OeiJit Endlnc

8alan<o Odeml Yew (Credit) Balan<e

3 ,111

3,111 2,798 5,909

5,909 5,909

5,909 240 6,149

6,149 (240) 5,909

5,909 5,909

5,909 5,909

5,909 5,909

5,909 5,909

Account No. 190.2021 o..forred Tax Credits· Maint foo

CUrrent Flowback Adjust.

Betlnnlna y..., To CUrr. Debit Endrna

Balonce Odeml Yew (Credit) Bal8nGt

(1,619)

(1,619) 802 (817)

(8171 817 (OJ

(0) (0)

(0)

Account No. 190.2026 Bad Debt Expense

CUrrent Flowboodc Adjust.

eop.nfn& Yea< Toeurr. OeiJit Endrnc

8alan<o Odeml y- I Credit! Balan<e

Account No.190.2 Accum Od InCOme Tax · State HOI.

CUrrent Flowback Adjust.

Bet~• nine Yea< ToCurr. Debit End inc

Balonce Oderral Yew !Credit) Balance

(2,874) (2,874)

(U74) (2,874)

(2,874) (1,055) (3,929)

Ac<IUmuloted Dd..,.ed lna>me Toxos · Federal

Com-y: Utilities, Inc. of Florida · T1on'o Vonlo

Dodlot No.: 160101 . ws
Sdlodulo Year Ended: December 31, 2015

Historic: lXI Projected I I

Une

No.

Account No. 190.1011 Dd..,..., Tox Debits- Tap fees Pre1987

10

11

12

13
14

1.5

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

23
24

2S

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

2001

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013
2014

2015

YOllr

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

Year

2007

2008

2009

[…]

9 390.7 Correct depreciation of Project Phoenix (10 yr)

10
11 (D) Contribution in Aid of Construction

12
13 (E) To remove Acquisition Adjustment

14
15 (F) To remove Accumulated Amortizat ion of Acquisition Adjustment

16
17 (G) Working Capital per Schedule A-17, limited to $0

18 Balance sheet method (limited to $0) Schedule A-17

19 Per 1/8 O&M method

88

Water Wastewater

$ (18)

$ (18)

$ (25,394)

$ (351,207)

$ 81,247

$

$ 9S,329

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Tierra Verde

Docket No.: 160101- WS

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 201S

Interim [X) Final [ ]

Historic [X) or Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: B-2 (Interim)

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Deborah Swain

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating Income for the test year. If amortization (line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7)

Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 983,657 $ 8,873 (A) $ 992,530 $ 69,084 (A) $ 1,061,613 8-4,8-3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 762,629 (B) 762,629 (B) 762,629 8-6, 8-3

4

5 Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort. 120,386 {4,292) (C) 116,094 (C) 116,094 B-14, B-3

6

7 Amortization (D) (D) B-3

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 55,865 878 (E) 56,742 3,109 (E) 59,851 B-15, 8-3

10

11 Provision for Income Taxes {1,870) 11,141 (F) 9,271 24,826 (F) 34,097 C-1, B-3

12

13 OPERATING EXPENSES 937,009 7,726 944,735 27,935 972,670

14

15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 46,648 $ 1,146 $ 47,794 $ 41,148 $ 88,943

16

17

18 RATE BASE $ 1,285,184 $ (149,255) $ 1,135,929 $ 1,135,929

19

20

21 RATE OF RETURN 3.63 % 4.21 % 7.83%

89

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida · Tierra Verde Schedule: 8·3 (Interim)

Schedule Year Ended: December 31, 2015 Page 1 of 1

Interim [X) Final ( ) Docket No.: 160101 · WS

Historic [X) or Projected ( ) Preparer: Deborah Swain

Elqmnation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each line item shown on the net

operati ng income statement.

Une

No. Description

1 (A)

2

Adjustments to Revenues